
 

GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA 
1987 SESSION 

 
 

CHAPTER 315 
HOUSE BILL 463 

 
AN ACT TO EQUALIZE THE MOTOR FUELS TAX CREDIT AND THE RATE OF 

TAX. 
 
The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 
 

Section 1.  G.S. 105-449.39 reads as rewritten: 
"§ 105-449.39.  Credit for payment of motor fuel tax.–Every motor carrier subject to 
the tax levied by this Article is entitled to a credit against this tax for the amount of tax 
paid by the carrier under Articles 36 and 36A of this Subchapter on motor fuel or 
special fuel purchased in this State and used by the carrier in its operations either inside 
or outside this State. Every motor carrier subject to the tax levied by this Article is 
entitled to a credit for tax paid on fuel purchased in the State.  The credit shall be 
allowed at a rate equal to fourteen cents (14¢) per gallon plus the wholesale cents-per-
gallon rate of tax in effect during the quarter for which the credit is claimed.  Evidence 
of the payment of such tax in such form as may be required by, or is satisfactory to, the 
Secretary shall be furnished by each such carrier claiming the credit herein allowed. 
When the amount of the credit herein provided to which any motor carrier is entitled for 
any quarter exceeds the amount of the tax for which such carrier is liable for the same 
quarter, such excess may under regulations of the Secretary be allowed as a credit on the 
tax for which such carrier would be otherwise liable for another quarter or quarters; or 
upon application within 180 days from the end of any quarter, duly verified and 
presented, in accordance with regulations promulgated by the Secretary and supported 
by such evidence as may be satisfactory to the Secretary, such excess may be refunded 
to said motor carrier. 

Unless the Secretary of Revenue exercises his discretion as hereinafter provided, or 
as provided in G.S. 105-449.40, he shall allow such refund only after an audit of the 
applicant's records. However, he may, in his sole discretion, make refunds without prior 
audit or without having been furnished a bond pursuant to G.S. 105-449.40 if the motor 
carrier has complied with the provisions of this Subchapter and rules and regulations 
promulgated thereunder for a period of one full prior registration year." 

Sec. 2.  This act shall become effective July 1, 1987. 
In the General Assembly read three times and ratified this the 8th day of June, 

1987. 


